

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| SUSAN B. LONG, |) | |
| |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| DAVID BURNHAM, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civil Action No. 17-1097 (APM) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS |) | |
| ENFORCEMENT, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| |) | |

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The EID, the Secure Communities Program, and the Priority Enforcement Program 2

II. Plaintiffs’ History of FOIA Requests to ICE for Fields and Data Elements Contained in the EID..... 4

III. ICE Fails to Produce Many Fields and Data Elements from the EID in Response to Plaintiffs’ August 2016 FOIA Request. 7

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 11

I. Plaintiffs’ Administrative Appeal..... 11

II. ICE’s Motion for Summary Judgment and the Jones Declaration. 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. The Disappearing Fields Do Not Require the Creation of Records..... 20

A. ICE agrees with plaintiffs that searching for and extracting fields and data elements that exist in the EID is not the creation of records. 20

B. Plaintiffs’ numbered requests in the August 2016 Request corresponding to the disappearing fields reasonably describe fields and data elements that exist in the EID..... 22

C. ICE’s determination whether a request reasonably describes a field or data element that exists in the EID is not the “creation of records.” 24

D. ICE’s use of basic programming to extract fields and data elements that exist in the EID does not constitute the creation of records. 26

E. Plaintiffs’ “yes/no” requests seek specific fields and data elements in the EID indicating the existence or nonexistence of some event or state of facts; they are not questions that require ICE to engage in computation or analysis. 30

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| II. | ICE Has Failed to Meet Its Burden to Demonstrate that the Requests Corresponding to the Disappearing Fields Require the Creation of Records. | 33 |
| A. | ICE fails to provide detailed and non-conclusory justifications for withholding all but one of the disappearing fields..... | 33 |
| B. | ICE’s arguments with respect to request 22 are controverted by contrary evidence in the record..... | 35 |
| C. | Jones’s shifting and contradictory declaration casts doubt on the agency’s good faith in responding to the August 2016 Request..... | 37 |
| III. | ICE Fails to Contest the Unlawfulness of Its Withholding of Several of the Disappearing Fields. | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Burka v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Center for the Study of Services v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 874 F.3d 287 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dale v. IRS</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 23 |
| <i>Disabled Officer’s Association v. Rumsfeld</i> , 428 F. Supp. 454 (D.D.C. 1977)..... | 21 |
| <i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 620 F.Supp. 19 (D.D.C.1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>Island Film, S.A. v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 37 |
| <i>LaCedra v. Executive Office for United States Attorneys</i> , 317 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 23 |
| <i>Long v. IRS</i> , 596 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1979)..... | 21 |
| <i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir.1981)..... | 33 |
| <i>*National Security Counselors v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Pinson v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Porter v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 717 F.2d 787 (3d Cir.1983)..... | 37 |

SafeCard Services, Inc. v. SEC,
 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir.1991).....33, 37

Sample v. Bureau of Prisons,
 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....20

Schladetsch v. United States Department of H.U.D.,
 No. 99-0175, 2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....19, 21, 29

Shapiro v. Department of Justice,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2016).....33, 35, 37

Soto v. United States Department of State,
 118 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.D.C. 2015).....33, 35

Span v. United States Department of Justice,
 696 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010).....37

United States Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts,
 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....19, 37

Williams v. FBI,
 69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....37

Yeager v. DEA,
 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....20

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)21, 26

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)19, 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)19

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)20

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(A).....21

Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. 104-231,
 110 Stat. 304820, 21

6 C.F.R. § 5.4(i)(2)(ii)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)18
